

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 425

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 02ND DECEMBER, 2025


                                   INCREASE IN INCOME OF FARMERS

425.  SHRI ESWARASAMY K:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the percentage of increase in income of farmers during the last three years, year-wise and State wise;
(b) the details of schemes being run to double the income of farmers by 2026, scheme-wise;
and
(c) the details of the funds allocated, released and utilized, till date along with the achievements made thereunder, State-wise and scheme-wise?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
कृिष एवं िकसान कʞाण राǛ मंũी (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a): The average monthly income of agricultural households in the country is periodically estimated through the “Situation Assessment Survey (SAS) of Agricultural Households”, conducted by the National Statistics Office (NSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI). As per the latest NSS 77th round of the Survey (January, 2019 –
December, 2019) with reference to the agricultural year July, 2018- June, 2019 in the rural areas of the country, the average monthly income per agricultural household from various sources is estimated at Rs. 10, 218/- per month. According to the SAS findings, the average monthly income per agricultural household has increased from Rs. 6,426 in the agricultural year 2012-
13 to Rs. 10,218 in 2018-19, reflecting an increase of about 59 percent.

(b): Agriculture being a State Subject, the State Government take appropriate measures for development of agriculture and welfare of farmers in the States. However, Government of India is committed to enhance the welfare of farmers and making agriculture more remunerative. The Government has implemented various policies, reforms, developmental programs, and schemes from time to time, covering entire spectrum of agriculture, to ensure the welfare and increase the income of farmers in the country by increasing production, remunerative returns and providing income support. These schemes encompass entire spectrum of agriculture including credit, insurance, income support, infrastructure, crops including horticulture, seeds, mechanization, marketing, organic and natural farming, farmer collectives, irrigation, extension, procurement of crops from farmers at minimum support prices, digital agriculture etc. The Government has substantially enhanced the budget allocation of Department of Agriculture &
Farmers Welfare(DA&FW) from Rs. 21933.50 crore BE during 2013-14 to Rs. 1,27,290.16 crore
BE during 2025-26. Additionally, Government had increased MSPs for all mandated Kharif, Rabi and other Commercial crops with a minimum return of 50 percent over all India weighted average cost of production from 2018-19 onwards. List of Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored Schemes being implemented by Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare
(DA&FW) is given in Annexure-I.

(c): The details of funds allocated, released and utilized under schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (DA&FW) from 2022-23 to 2025- 26 (up to 19.11.2025) are given in Annexure II.


Annexure I


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 425

ANSWERED ON 02/12/2025 REGARDING INCREASE IN INCOME OF FARMERS

Major schemes/programmes meant for the welfare of farmers by increasing production, remunerative returns and income support to the farmers:

1. National Food Security and Nutrition Mission (NFSNM)

2. National Mission on Edible Oils (NMEO)-Oil Palm

3. National Mission on Edible Oils (NMEO)-Oilseeds

4. National Mission on Natural Farming (NMNF)

5. Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY)

6. Soil Health & Fertility (SH&F)

7. Rainfed Area Development (RAD)

8. Agroforestry

9. Crop Diversification Programme (CDP)

10. Sub-Mission on Agriculture Extension (SMAE)

11. Sub-Mission on Seed and Planting Material (SMSP)

12. Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH)

13. National Bamboo Mission

14. National Bee Keeping and Honey Mission (NBHM)

15. Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region

16. Per Drop More Crop (PDMC)

17. Integrated Scheme for Agriculture Marketing (ISAM)

18. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

19. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

20. Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)/ Restructured Weather Based Crop

Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS)

21. Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

22. Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS)

23. Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

24. Formation and Promotion of 10,000 new Farmer Producers Organizations (FPOs)

25. Namo Drone Didi

26. Agri Fund for Start-Ups & Rural Enterprises (AgriSURE)

27. Sub-Mission on Agriculture Mechanization (SMAM)

28. Digital Agriculture Mission
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Annexure II
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 425 ANSWERED
ON 02/12/2025 REGARDING INCREASE IN INCOME OF FARMERS.
The details of funds allocated, released and utilized under schemes being implemented by the DA&FW from 2022-23

                                                                                                              (Rs. in Crores)
Grant No. 1-Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (2022-23)

S.
No.

Name of Mission/Scheme Budget
Estimate

Revised
Estimate

Actual

Total- Grand Total- Grant No. 1  (Scheme +Non-Scheme) 124000.00 110254.53 101572.54
I- Central Sector Schemes/Projects
1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojna-NCIP 15500.00 12375.76 10296.03
2 Modified Interest Subvention 19500.00 22000.00 17997.89
3 Implementation of Market Intervention Scheme/Price

Support Scheme(MIS/ PSS)
1500.00 1500.00 4007.00

4 Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan
Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

0.00 0.00 0.00

4.1 Private Procurement and Stockist Scheme (PPSS) 0.50 0.00 0.00

4.2 Price Deficiency Payment Scheme (PDPS) 0.50 0.00 0.00
Total- Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan
Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

1.00 0.00 0.00

5 Distribution of Pulses to state/ union territories for Welfare Schemes

9.00 166.21 166.21

7 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) 68000.00 60000.00 58253.82

8 Pradhanmantri Kisan Mandhan Yojna 100.00 50.00 12.50
9 Formation and Promotion of Farmers Producers

Organizations
500.00 955.00 124.19

10 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund 500.00 150.00 147.12
11 National Beekeping Honey Mission (NBHM)  100.00 100.00 0.00
Total-  Central Sector Schemes/Projects 105710.00 97296.97 91004.75
II - Centrally Sponsored Schemes
1 Rastriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 10433.00 7000.00 5247.44
2 Krishionnati Yojna
2.1  Food and Nutrition Security  1395.00 900.00 841.70
2.2 Edible Oil- Oilpalm 900.00 700.00 152.58
2.3  Edible Oil- Oilseeds 600.00 500.00 278.45
2.4 Organic Value Chain Development for NES Region 198.00 130.00 144.43

2.5 Integrated Development of Horticulture 1900.00 1100.00 1189.69
2.6 Seeds & Planting Material  305.00 250.00 191.93
2.7 Agriculture Extension   1000.00 800.00 741.06
2.8 Digital Agriculture 60.00 70.00 21.24
2.9 Agriculture Census and Statistics  325.00 300.00 288.10
3.10  Agricultural Marketing 500.00 250.00 866.77
3.11 Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Cooperation
Total- Krishonnati Yojna 7183.00 5000.00 4715.96
Total- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 17616.00 12000.00 9963.39
Total-   Scheme 123326.00 109296.97 100968.14
 Scheme - Grant No. 1 123326.00 109296.97 100968.14

Establishment and Other Central Sector Expenditure
1 Establishment and Other Central Sector Expr 674.00 957.56 604.41

Total- Grand Total- Grant No. 1  (Scheme +Non-Scheme) 124000.00 110254.53 101572.54
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The details of funds allocated, released and utilized under schemes being implemented by the DA&FW from 2023-24

                                                                                                                                  (Rs. in Crores)
Grant No. 1-Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare

S.
No.

Name of Mission/Scheme Budget
Estimate

Revised Estimate Actual

Total- Grand Total- Grant No. 1  (Scheme +Non-Scheme) 115531.79 116788.96 110283.64

I- Central Sector Schemes/Projects

1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojna-NCIP 13625.00 15000 12948.5

2 Modified Interest Subvention 23000.00 18500 14251.93

3 Implementation of Market Intervention Scheme/Price Support Scheme(MIS/ PSS)

0.01 40 0

4 Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan
(PM-AASHA)

0.01 2200 2200

5 Distribution of Pulses to state/ union territories for Welfare Schemes

800.00 446.3 446.3

7 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) 60000.00 60000 61440.74

8 Pradhanmantri Kisan Mandhan Yojna 100.00 138 100

9 Formation and Promotion of Farmers Producers
Organizations

955.00 450 428.86

10 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund 500.00 600 475.23

11 National Beekeping Honey Mission (NBHM) 0.01 50 22.5

Total-  Central Sector Schemes/Projects 98980.03 97424.30 92314.06

II - Centrally Sponsored Schemes

1 Rastriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 7150.35 6150.35 5760.93

2 National Mission on Natural Farming 459.00 100 30.19

3 Krishionnati Yojna

3.1  Food and Nutrition Security  1623.00 1442 1414.58

3.2 Edible Oil- Oilpalm 900.00 525 296.46

3.3  Edible Oil- Oilseeds 600.00 425 416.89

3.4 Organic Value Chain Development for NES Region 200.00 238 230.67

3.5 Integrated Development of Horticulture 1893.47 1508.47 1420.31

3.6 Agriculture Extension   850.00 880 877

3.7 Digital Agriculture 450.00 200 118.58

3.8  Agricultural Marketing 550.00 1160 961.73

Total- Krishonnati Yojna 7066.47 6378.47 5736.22

Total- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 14675.82 12628.82 11527.34

Additional transfer to Agriculture Infrastructure and Development Fund

  5000.00 5000.00

Total-   Scheme 113655.85 115053.12 108841.40

 Grand Total Scheme - Grant No. 1 113655.85 115053.12 108841.40

Establishment and Other Central Sector Expenditure

1 Establishment and Other Central Sector Expr 1875.94 1735.84 1442.24

Total- Grand Total- Grant No. 1  (Scheme +Non-Scheme) 115531.79 116788.96 110283.64
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The details of funds allocated, released and utilized under schemes being implemented by the DA&FW from 2024-25
                                                                                                              (Rs. in Crores)

S.no Name of Schemes/Description Budget
Estimate

Revised
Estimate

Expenditure
(provisional)

  Total (Grant No. 01) 122528.77 131195.21 124261.06

A Central Sector Schemes/projects
1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana 14600.00 15864.00 14772.68

2 Modified interest Subvention  22600.00 22600.00 17811.72

3 Market Intervention scheme and price Support scheme (MISS-PSS)

  75.13 22.59

4 Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (Pm-AASHA)

6437.50 6437.50 5437.99

5 Distribution of Pulses to state/union territories for welfare schemes

300.00 300.00 246.62

6 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

60000.00 63500.00 66138.90

7 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Mandhan yojana  100.00 100.00 100.00

8 Formation and promotion of Farmers producers Organization

581.67 584.19 478.98

9 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund  600.00 750.00 729.05

10 Namo Drone Didi  500.00 250.00 1.48

11 Blended Capital Support to Finance Startups for Agriculture and rural
Enterprise Relevant for Farm Produce Value
Chain

62.50 62.50 62.50

12 National Bee Keeping Honey Mission
(NBHM)

75.00 75.00 66.50

13 Cotton Technology Mission 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Mission for Pulses 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Mission for Vegetables and Fruits 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 National Mission on Hybrid Seeds 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Support for Makhana Board 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 Additional Transfer to agriculture infrastructure Fund and Development

0.00 6000.00 6000.00

  Total- Central Sector Schemes/Projects  105856.67 116598.32 111869.01

B Centrally Sponsored Schemes

1 Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) 7553.00 6000.00 5611.60

2 National Mission on natural Farming  365.64 100.00 10.35

3 Krishionnati Yojana  7447.00 7106.36 5599.69

 Total-Centrally Sponsored Schemes    15365.64 13206.36 11221.64
 Total-Central Sector Schemes+Centrally
Sponsored Schemes

121222.31 129804.68 123090.65

C Establishment and other central expenditure of the Centre

1306.46 1390.53 1170.41

  Total (Grant No. 01) 122528.77 131195.21 124261.06
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The details of funds allocated, released and utilized under schemes being implemented by the DA&FW from 2025-26
                                                                                                              (Rs. in Crores)

S.no Name of Schemes/Description Budget Estimate Progressive Exp.
Upto (19.11.2025)

2025-26
  Total (Grant No. 01) 127290.16 72833.01

A Central Sector Schemes/projects
1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana 12242.27 9236.10

2 Modified interest Subvention  22600.00 14915.29

3 Market Intervention scheme and price Support scheme
(MISS-PSS)

0.00 0.00

4 Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (Pm-AASHA)

6941.36 3710.13

5 Distribution of Pulses to state/union territories for welfare schemes

0.00 0.00

6 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) 63500.00 37261.74

7 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Mandhan yojana 120.00 15.66

8 Formation and promotion of Farmers producers
Organization

584.00 291.74

9 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund 900.00 464.38

10 Namo Drone Didi  676.85 1.04

11 Blended Capital Support to Finance Startups for Agriculture and rural Enterprise Relevant for Farm Produce Value Chain

71.50 7.51

12 National Bee Keeping Honey Mission (NBHM) 75.00 75.00

13 Cotton Technology Mission 500.00 0.00

14 Mission for Pulses 1000.00 0.00

15 Mission for Vegetables and Fruits 500.00 0.00

16 National Mission on Hybrid Seeds 100.00 0.00

17 Support for Makhana Board 100.00 0.00

13 Additional Transfer to agriculture infrastructure Fund and Development

-1000.00 0.00

Total- Central Sector Schemes/Projects  108910.98 65978.59

B Centrally Sponsored Schemes

1 Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) 8500.00 3128.62

2 National Mission on natural Farming 616.01 347.20

3 Krishionnati Yojana  8000.00 2719.88

 Total-Centrally Sponsored Schemes    17116.01 6195.70
 Total-Central Sector Schemes+Centrally Sponsored Schemes   126026.99 72174.29

C Establishment and other central expenditure of the Centre

1263.17 658.72

  Total (Grant No. 01) 127290.16 72833.01
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